receive a pro-rated payment into their health savings account for those months enrolled in the plan as an 

active employee. 

Section 5 – Medical Insurance Opt-Out Option 
The Employer agrees to compensate employees who have other health insurance coverage, three 

thousand six hundred dollars ($3,600.00) per year pro-rated at three hundred dollars ($300.00) per month 

for opting out of the Employer's health insurance coverage.  Opt-out compensation will be payable at the 

end of the health insurance year for eligible employees. For those employees who terminate during the

[...]

shall a request for vacation time off in increments less than six (6) hours be approved if such leave would 

cause mandatory overtime. 

40 
Traverse City Fire Department - IAFF  07.01.2025– 06.30.2029 

Annual vacation leave hours may be accumulated by an individual employee, assigned to twenty-

four (24) hour shifts, not to exceed two hundred eighty-eight (288) hours carried over on October 1 of 

each year.  Annual vacation leave hours may be accumulated by an individual employee, assigned to an 

eight (8) hour shift, not to exceed one hundred sixty (160) hours carried over on October 1 of each year.

[...]

Association representatives elected by the Association members shall be permitted to take time off 

to attend Association related business. 

The total number of hours allowed per year shall not exceed: 

Forty-eight (48) hours in odd years. 

One hundred eight (108) hours in even years. 

Time off will be without loss of pay or benefits.  Dates for such time off must be prearranged with 

the Fire Chief in order to allow for adequate scheduling of employees.  The Association shall endeavor to 

ensure that staffing requirements are met.